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English

With regard to this manual

This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations

in force, to protect the user wherever possible from potential hazards. Even if
you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read this manual before
use. Only use this appliance for the purpose it is designed for in order to pre-
vent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation.
Should you decide to give this appliance to other people, please remember to
also include these instructions.

Intended use

You can use the appliance to prepare Turkish coffee only.

Any other use of the appliance is not intended by the Manufacturer who does
not accept any responsibility for damages of any kind caused by improper use
of the appliance. Any improper use of the appliance will also void the warranty.

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

This appliance has been designed for house-
hold and similar uses only, such as:

in cooking areas used by the personnel of
shops, offices and other professional envi-
ronments;

in farms;

guests of hotels, motels and other residential
environments;

bed and breakfast type environments.

We decline any responsibility resulting from
misuse or any use other than those covered
in this booklet.

We suggest you keep the original packaging,
as free assistance service is not provided for
any damage resulting from improper packag-
ing of the product when this is sent back to
an authorised Service Centre.

Using accessories not recommended or

not supplied by the manufacturer of the
appliance may entail risks of fire, electric
shock or injuries to people.



e The appliance complies with Regulation (EC)
No 1935/2004 of 27/10/2004 on materials in
contact with food.

e This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

e (Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made
by children.

e Keep the appliance and the power cord out
of the reach of children.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

e Do not leave the packaging near children
because it is potentially dangerous.

¢ |n the event this appliance shall be disposed
of, it is suggested to cut off the power cord.
It is also recommended to make all poten-
tially dangerous components, including the
power cord, harmless to prevent personal
injury, especially for children who could use
the appliance as a game.

¢ Unplug the appliance when the jug is not
being used and before all maintenance and
cleaning operations.

e Always turn off the appliance and unplug the
power cord from the mains socket before fill-
ing the jug with water. Do not exceed the
MAX level.

®°The appliance shall not be plunged in

water for cleaning operations.

e Never put live parts in contact with water.
Risk of short circuit.



Never leave the appliance unattended when
it is plugged in.

The appliance shall not be used if it has
been dropped, if there are visible signs of
damage or leaks of water. Do not use the
appliance if the power cord or the plug are
damaged, or if the appliance is faulty. To
prevent any accident, all repairs, including
the power cord replacement, shall be only
carried out by an Authorised Service Centre
or by similarly qualified personnel.

Place the appliance on a stable surface, in a
sufficiently lit and clean room, and keeping
the socket easily accessible.

Do not use the appliance on an inclined
surface.

Make sure the jug is off before removing it
from the body of the appliance.

Never exceed the MAX level when filling the
appliance. There is a risk of splashing boiling
water.

Be careful not to come into contact with
hot water while preparing coffee. Danger of
burns.

When filling the jug, avoid any contact with
steam escaping from the jug.

Hold the jug by its handle.

e During use, the appliance heats up. Avoid

any direct contact with the jug.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use pot holders
or tea towels.

Before cleaning or maintenance operations,
always unplug the appliance and wait for hot
parts to cool down.

The appliance shall be used and rested on a
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horizontal and steady surface.

Make sure the jug is properly placed into its
seat before turning on the appliance.

Do not use the jug without water.

Never fill the jug with hot or boiling water.
Only use the jug with this coffee machine.
Do not use the jug to warm coffee on a
burner or other heat sources. Do not place
the jug in the microwave to heat coffee.

Do not place the empty jug on hot surfaces.

¢ The power cord shall not touch the hot parts

of the appliance.

The appliance shall not be powered through
external timers or separate remote-control
systems.

Do not use sparkling (carbonated) water.

e Never use the appliance outdoors.
e Never put the appliance on or near gas

stoves or electric hobs.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to
weathering (rain, sun, etc).

Save these instructions for future
reference.



Description of the

Place the appliance so that
children cannot reach hot

appliance parts.
Handle .

g g Instructions for use

® Measuring spoon * The w?ter filIing_and

@ Electrical connector emptylr_lg operations shall

® Body of the appliance be carried out only after

® Wat;/r lovel dispg)lay removing the jug from the
body of the appliance.

@ Power button + indicator light

Before use

Using the appliance for the
first time

Before plugging the appliance into
the mains socket, ensure the voltage
shown on the rating plate matches
the local voltage supply.

Place the appliance on a horizontal
and stable surface.

Do not place the appliance
or its power cord close to
or on top of hot electric or
gas cookers, or close to a
microwave oven.

Do not let the power cord
dangle from the table.
Prevent children from
grabbing the cord, thus
tripping over the appliance.

The power cord shall not
touch the hot parts of the
appliance.

-

Do not use the jug without
water.

Important

When turning on the appliance for
the first time, let water boil. Empty
and rinse the jug. Repeat the
operation two or three times.
Make sure the jug is totally dry
and clean to get the best results in
making coffee.

Fill the jug @ with cool tap water
until reaching the desired level.

Important

When filling the jug, do not to fall
below the MIN level and do not
exceed the MAX level. The appliance
has a maximum capacity of 5 cups -
60 ml.

Add coffee powder and sugar to the
jug, by using the measuring spoon
® provided.

You can adjust coffee sweetness
based on personal taste, following
the table below:

Plain coffee | Slightly sweetened | Sweetened Very sweetened
coffee coffee coffee
Coffee | 1 measuring | 1 measuring 1 measuring 1 measuring
spoon spoon spoon spoon
Sugar | - 2 cube of sugar 1 cube of sugar | 2 cubes of sugar
or V2 teaspoon of | or 1 teaspoon or 2 teaspoons of
granulated sugar | of granulated granulated sugar
sugar
3 Stir the mixture using a wooden spoon.
4 Place the jug into its seat in the appliance @
5 Plug the appliance into the socket, which shall be earthed.
e If the jug is correctly placed into its seat, the indicator light @ turns on white

and blinks. The appliance beeps twice. The inner light starts blinking.

* The water level display shall always be cleaned before each
use. Otherwise, the appliance cannot properly detect the
amount of coffee into the jug.
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Do not use the appliance
if the jug is empty or filled
with water only.

Never add milk or any other
liquids to the jug. Only use
the appliance with water.

If the display ® is not properly
clean, the jug is empty, filled with
water only or the MAX water level is
exceeded, the indicator light turns
red and starts flashing. The inner
light turns off. The appliance beeps
three times.

Press the power button @ to start
coffee brewing @.

The indicator light turns off and the
inner light turns on. The appliance
plays a melody.

Brewing time depends on the
amount of coffee into the jug:

Quantity Average cooking time
1 person 1.5-2.5min

2 persons 2-3min

3 persons 3 -4 min

4 persons 4 -5 min

The brewing process can be
stopped early by removing the jug
from its seat.

When removing the jug during oper-
ation, the indicator light and the inner
light turn off. The appliance plays a
melody.

When the brewing process is com-
plete, the indicator light blinks three
times. The inner light turns off. The
appliance plays a melody.

Lift the jug by its handle . Remove
the jug from the appliance.

Pour coffee into the cups.

Cleaning the appliance

¢ All cleaning operations
described below shall
be carried out when
the appliance is off and
unplugged from the mains
socket.

* Regular maintenance
and cleaning preserve
and keep the appliance
efficient for a longer period
of time. Never wash the
appliance components in
the dishwasher. Do not use
direct water jets to clean
the appliance body.

* Cleaning and maintenance
operations shall only
be carried out after the
appliance has completely
cooled down.

* Do not plunge the appliance
in water or other liquids.

* Do not use abrasive
detergents or metal utensils
as they will scratch the
coating.

e Unplug the appliance from the mains
socket.

e Clean the appliance using a damp,
non-abrasive cloth so as not to dam-
age the body. Use a cloth moistened
with warm water and a mild deter-
gent. Dry.

e To clean the jug, rinse it under run-
ning water, paying attention that the
electrical connector doesn't come
into contact with water.

Important

* When cleaning the jug, make sure
the electrical connector does not
come into contact with water.

e Before placing the jug back into its
seat, dry it completely in order to
remove any residue of water, espe-
cially from the electrical connector.



Service and customer
care

e |f you experience any problems with
the operation of your appliance,
before requesting assistance visit
www.kenwoodworld.com.

e Please note that your product
is covered by a warranty, which
complies with all legal provisions
concerning any existing warranty
and consumer rights in the country
where the product was purchased.

e |f your Kenwood product
malfunctions or you find any defects,
please send it or bring it to an
authorised KENWOOD Service
Centre. To find up-to-date details of
your nearest authorised KENWOOD
Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website
specific to your Country.

e Made in Turkey.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN
DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT (WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the
product shall not be disposed of as
urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local
authority differentiated waste
collection centre or to a dealer
providing this service.

Disposing of a household appliance
separately avoids possible

negative consequences for the
environment and health deriving

from inappropriate disposal and
enables the constituent materials to
be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As
a reminder of the need to dispose of
household appliances separately, the
product is marked with a crossed-
out wheeled dustbin.



Francais
Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous
trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

e Cet appareil a été réalisé en conformité avec les Normes européennes
spécifiques en vigueur, afin de protéger I'utilisateur autant que possible contre
les dangers potentiels. Méme si vous connaissez ce type d'appareil, lisez
attentivement ce manuel avant I'utilisation. N’utilisez I'appareil que pour ce qu'il
a été concu, afin de prévenir les accidents et les dommages. Gardez ce livret
a portée de main pour les futures consultations. Si vous décidez de donner
cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'inclure également ces
instructions.

Utilisation prévue

e On peut utiliser cet appareil uniquement pour préparer du café turc.

e Toute autre utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui
n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages de toute nature causés
par une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Toute mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil
entraine I'annulation de la garantie.

Avertissement pour la sécurité

Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

e Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé pour
les applications domestiques ou semblables,
comme :

- dans les coins cuisine réservés au personnel
des magasins, des bureaux et d'autres
milieux professionnels ;

- dans les fermes ;

- les clients d’hdtel, de motel et d'autres
milieux a caractere résidentiel ;

- dans les locaux de type bed and breakfast.
¢ | e Fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour
une utilisation erronée ou pour des emplois

autres que ceux prévus par ce manuel.

e |l est conseille de conserver les emballages
d'origine car les dommages dus a un
emballage inapproprié lors de I'expédition a
un Centre d'Assistance agrée ne sont pas
couverts et on ne pourra pas bénéficier de
I'assistance gratuite.
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[utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés
ou non fournis par le fabricant de I'appareil
peut comporter des risques d'incendie, de
choc électrique ou de blessure.

|"appareil est conforme au reglement (CE) N°
1935/2004 du 27/10/2004 concernant les
matériaux en contact avec les aliments.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé
par des personnes (y compris des enfants)
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent
d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf

si elles ont été supervisées ou ont regu

des instructions concernant |'utilisation de
I'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas
étre effectués par les enfants.

Gardez I'appareil et le cordon d’alimentation
hors de la portée des enfants.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
I'appareil.

Les éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas
étre laissés a la portée des enfants car ils
représentent une source de danger.
Lorsqu’on décide de jeter cet appareil,

il est recommandé de couper le cable
d’alimentation pour le mettre hors fonction. I
est également recommandé de protéger les
parties susceptibles de constituer un danger,
spécialement pour les enfants qui pourraient
se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.
Débranchez I'appareil lorsque le pot n'est
pas utilisé et avant toutes les opérations
d'entretien et de nettoyage.
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o Eteignez toujours l'appareil et débranchez le
cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique
avant de remplir la carafe d'eau. Ne
dépassez pas le niveau MAX.

®° L"appareil ne doit pas étre immerge dans

I'eau pour les opérations de nettoyage.

¢ Ne mettez jamais de pieces sous tension en
contact avec I'eau. Risque de court-circuit.

¢ Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
lorsqu’il est branché.

e | 'appareil ne doit pas étre utilise s'il est
tombé, s'il y a des signes visibles de
dommages ou de fuites d'eau. N'utilisez
pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation
ou la prise sont endommages, ou que
I'appareil est défectueux. Pour éviter tout
accident, toutes les réparations, y compris
le remplacement du cordon d'alimentation,
doivent exclusivement étre effectuées dans
un Centre de Service Agréé ou par du
personnel qualifié.

e Placez |'appareil sur une surface stable, dans
une piece suffisamment éclairée et propre, et
en gardant la prise facilement accessible.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur une surface
inclinée.

e Assurez-vous que le pot est éteint avant de
le retirer du corps de I'appareil.

e Ne dépassez pas le niveau MAX lors du
remplissage de I'appareil. Il y a un risque
d'éclaboussures d'eau bouillante.

e \eillez a ne pas entrer en contact avec de
I'eau chaude lors de la préparation du café.
Danger de brdlures.

e |ors du remplissage du pot, évitez tout
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contact avec la vapeur s'échappant du pot.
Tenez le pot par sa poignée. )
Pendant |'utilisation, I'appareil chauffe. Evitez
tout contact avec le pot.

Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes.
Utilisez des maniques ou des torchons.
Avant les opérations de nettoyage ou
d'entretien, débranchez toujours I'appareil
et attendez que les pieces chaudes
refroidissent.

L"appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une
surface stable et horizontale.

Assurez-vous que le pot est correctement
placé dans son siege avant d’allumer
I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas la carafe sans eau.

Ne remplissez jamais la carafe avec de I'eau
chaude ou bouillante.

Utilisez le pot uniguement avec cette
machine a café.

N’utilisez pas le pot pour réchauffer du
café sur un brleur ou d'autres sources de
chaleur. N’utilisez pas le pot dans le micro-
ondes pour faire chauffer le café.

Ne placez pas le pot vide sur des surfaces
chaudes.

Le cordon d'alimentation ne doit pas toucher
les parties chaudes de |'appareil.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté par des
minuteries externes ou des systemes de
télécommande séparés.

N'utilisez pas d'eau gazeuse.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en plein air.

Ne placez jamais I'appareil sur ou pres de
cuisiniéres a gaz ou €lectriques.
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e Ne laissez pas |'appareil expose aux agents
atmospheériques (pluie, soleil, etc).
e Conservez ces instructions.

Description de I'appareil

Poignée

Carafe

Cuillere a mesurer
Connecteur électrique
Corps de I'appareil
Affichage du niveau de I'eau
Bouton de marche + voyant
lumineux

Avant |'utilisation

Premiére utilisation de
I'appareil

e Avant de brancher I'appareil,
assurez-vous que la tension indiquée
sur la plaquette corresponde
effectivement a celle du réseau local.

® Placez I'appareil sur une surface
horizontale et stable.

* Ne placez pas l'appareil ou
son cordon d'alimentation
a proximité ou sur des
cuisiniéres électriques ou a
gaz chaudes, ou a proximité
d'un four a micro-ondes.

SICICICISICIS)

* Ne laissez pas le cordon
d'alimentation pendre de la
table. Empéchez les enfants
de saisir le cordon et de
renverser ainsi l'appareil.

* Le cordon d'alimentation ne
doit pas toucher les parties
chaudes de l'appareil.

* Positionnez l'appareil de
sorte que les enfants ne
puissent pas toucher les
parties chaudes.
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Mode d’emploi

Les opérations de
remplissage et de vidange
d'eau ne doivent étre
effectuées qu'aprés avoir
retiré le pot du corps de
Pappareil.

N'utilisez pas la carafe sans
eau.

Important

Lorsque vous allumez I'appareil pour
la premiére fois, laissez I'eau bouillir.
Videz et rincez le pot. Répétez
|'opération deux ou trois fois.

Vérifiez que le pot est completement
sec et propre pour obtenir

les meilleurs résultats dans la
préparation du café.

Remplissez le pot @ d'eau froide
du robinet jusqu'a atteindre le niveau
souhaité.

Important

Lors du remplissage du pot, ne
descendez pas en dessous du
niveau MIN et ne dépassez pas le
niveau MAX. La capacité maximale
de I'appareil est de 5 tasse - 60 ml.
Ajoutez le café en poudre et le sucre
dans le pot, a I'aide de la cuillere a
mesurer @ fournie.

Vous pouvez ajuster la douceur

du café en fonction de vos golts
personnels, en suivant le tableau
ci-dessous :



dans son siege, le voyant lumineux
@ s'allume en blanc et clignote.
L'appareil émet deux bip. Le voyant
intérieur se met a clignoter.
L'affichage du niveau d'eau
doit toujours étre nettoyé
avant chaque utilisation.
Sinon, l'appareil ne peut pas
détecter correctement la
quantité de café dans le pot.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le
pot est vide ou rempli d'eau
uniquement.

N'ajoutez jamais de lait
ou tout autre liquide dans
le pot. N'utilisez I'appareil
qu'avec de l'eau.

Si I'affichage ® n'est pas
correctement nettoyé, si le pot

est vide, rempli d'eau uniquement
ou que le niveau d'eau MAX est
dépassé, le voyant lumineux devient
rouge et se met a clignoter. Le
voyant intérieur s'éteint. L'appareil
émet trois bips.

6 Appuyez sur le bouton de marche @
pour démarrer l'infusion du café @.
Le voyant lumineux s'éteint et le
voyant intérieur s'allume. L'appareil
émet une mélodie.

Le temps d'infusion dépend de la
quantité de café contenue dans le
pot :

Café amer Café légerement Café sucré Café tres sucré
sucré
Café 1 cuillere a 1 cuillere a 1 cuillere a 1 cuillere a
mesurer mesurer mesurer mesurer
Sucre | - Y2 cube de sucre 1 cube de 2 cubes de sucre
ou %2 cuillere a sucre ou 1 ou 2 cuilleres a
café de sucre cuillere a café de sucre
granulé café de sucre granulé
granulé
3 Remuez le mélange a l'aide d'une — ;
cuillére en bois. Quantité Temps de cuisson
4 Placez le pot dans son siege dans moyen
I'appareil B. 1 personne | 1,5-2,5min
5 Branchez I'appareil a la prise de 2 personnes | 2 - 3 min
courant qui doit étre dotée d’une
prise de terre. 3 personnes | 3 -4 min
Si le pot est correctement placé 4 personnes | 4 - 5 min
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Le processus d’infusion peut étre
arrété prématurément en retirant le
pot de son siége.

Lorsque I'on retire le pot en cours de
fonctionnement, le voyant lumineux
et le voyant intérieur s'éteignent.
L'appareil émet une mélodie.
Lorsque le processus d’infusion est
terming, le voyant lumineux clignote
trois fois. Le voyant intérieur s'éteint.
L'appareil émet une mélodie.
Soulevez le pot par sa poignée M.
Retirez le pot de I'appareil.

Versez le café dans les tasses.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

Toutes les opérations

de nettoyage décrites
ci-dessous doivent étre
effectuées lorsque l'appareil
est éteint et débranché de la
prise électrique.

Un entretien et un nettoyage
réguliers préservent et
maintiennent l'appareil
efficace pendant une

plus longue période de
temps. Ne lavez jamais les
composants de I'appareil
au lave-vaisselle. N'utilisez
pas de jets d'eau directs
pour nettoyer le corps de
I'appareil.



* Les opérations de nettoyage
et d'entretien ne doivent
étre effectuées qu'apres le
refroidissement complet de
I'appareil.

* Ne trempez pas 'appareil
dans P’eau ni dans tout autre
liquide.

* N'utilisez pas de détergents
abrasifs ou d’'ustensiles
métalliques pour éviter de
rayer et dendommager le
revétement.

e Débranchez la fiche de la prise de
courant.

e Nettoyez I'appareil a I'aide d'un
chiffon humide et non abrasif afin
de ne pas endommager le corps.
Utilisez un chiffon imbibé d'eau tiede
et d'un détergent doux. Séchez.

e Pour nettoyer le pot, rincez-le sous
I'eau courante, en veillant a ce que
le connecteur électrique n'entre pas
en contact avec |'eau.

Important

e Lors du nettoyage du pot, veillez
a ce que le connecteur électrique
n'entre pas en contact avec |'eau.

e Avant de replacer le pot dans son
siege, séchez-le completement
afin d'éliminer tout résidu d'eau,
en particulier sur le connecteur
électrique.

Service apres-vente

e Sivous rencontrez des problemes
lors de I'utilisation de votre
appareil, consultez la page www.
kenwoodworld.com avant de
contacter le service apres-vente.

e N’oubliez pas que votre appareil
est couvert par une garantie, qui
respecte toutes les dispositions
|égales concernant les garanties
existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous
avez acheté le produit.

e Si votre appareil Kenwood
fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez un
quelconque défaut, veuillez I'envoyer
ou I'apporter a un centre de
réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour

trouver des informations actualisées
sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOQOD le plus proche, veuillez
consultez www.kenwoodworld.com
ou le site internet spécifique a votre
Pays.

Fabriqué en Turquie.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR
LELIMINATION CORRECTE DU
PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE
EUROPEENNE RELATIVE AUX
DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit
ne doit pas étre éliminé comme un
déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des
centres de collecte sélective prévus
par I'administration communale ou
aupres des revendeurs assurant ce
service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil
électroménager permet d’éviter

les retombées négatives pour
I’environnement et la santé dérivant
d’une élimination incorrecte, et
permet de récupérer les matériaux
qui le composent dans le but d’'une
économie importante en termes
d’énergie et de ressources. Pour
rappeler 'obligation d’éliminer
séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte

le symbole d’un caisson a ordures
barré.



Turkce
Resimli gosterimler icin liitfen kullanim kilavuzunun ilk

sayfasini aciniz

Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

e Bu cihaz, kullanicilar olasi tehlikelere karsi mimkin oldugunca korumak
amaciyla, yurtrlikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde Uretiimistir. Bu tir
cihazlara agina olsaniz dahi, cihaz kullanmadan 6nce kullanma kilavuzunu
dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlari dnlemek igin, bu cihazi amacinin
diginda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna basvurabilmek igin her zaman
ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina devretmeniz durumunda,
kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim amaci

e Bu cihaz sadece Turk kahvesi yapmak igin kullaniniz.

o Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki her tirlii kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim
olarak kabul edip, bunun sonucunda olusabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazin, amacinin disinda kullanimasi halinde
garanti iptal olur.

Guvenlik uyarilar

Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

e Bu cihaz ev ve benzeri ortamlarda kullaniimak
Uzere tasarlanmis olup, bunlardan bazilar:

- magaza, ofis ve diger is yerlerinde calisanlar
icin tahsis edilmis mutfak alanlari;

- ciftliklerde;

- otel, motel ve diger konaklama tesislerinde
musteriler tarafindan kullanim;

- bed and breakfast ortamlarinda.

e Bu kilavuzda 6ngoérulen kullanim bigimleri
haricinde veya hatall kullanimdan dolay:
ortaya c¢ikabilecek olumsuzluklardan dolayi
asla sorumluluk kabul edilmez.

e Ucretsiz musteri hizmetlerimiz, Granun yetkili
servise gonderilmesi sirasinda dogru sekilde
paketlenmemesinden dolay! olusan hasarlar
kapsamadigindan, Urinun orijinal ambalajini
saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

e Uretici tarafindan temin edilmeyen veya
tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlarin kullanimi,
yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya yaralanmalara
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neden olabilir,

e Cihaz gida maddeleri ile temas eden
materyallere dair 27/10/2004 tarihli ve
1935/2004 sayili dizenlemeye (AB)
uygundur.

e Bu cihaz, (cocuklar dahil olmak Uzere)
yetersiz fiziksel, algisal veya zihinsel beceriye
sahip ya da gerekli tecrUbe ya da bilgiden
yoksun Kisiler tarafindan, ancak sorumlu bir
kisinin gozetimi altinda veya cihazin kullanimi
ile ilgili talimatlar hakkinda bilgilendirilmis
olmalari kosulu ile kullanilabilir.

e Temizlik ve bakim iglemleri gocuklar
tarafindan yapiimamalidir.

e Cihaz ve elektrik kablosunu gocuklarin
ulasamayacagi yerde muhafaza ediniz.

e Cocuklarin cihaz ile oyun oynamasina asla
musaade etmeyiniz.

e Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj pargalarini
cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

e Cihaz cope atilacaksa, baglanti kablosunu
kesmek suretiyle cihazi kullanilamaz
hale getirmenizi 6neririz. Ayrica, ozellikle
cocuklarin cihazla oynamalar halinde
cocuklar icin tehlike arz edebilecek cihaz
parcalarini zararsiz hale getirmenizi oneririz.

e Hazneyi kullanmadiginiz zamanlarda ve her
tarll bakim veya temizlik islemi sirasinda
cihazin figini ¢ekiniz.

e SuUrahiye su doldurmadan 6nce cihazi daima
kapatiniz ve figini ¢cekiniz. MAX ile belirtilen
seviyeyi asmayiniz.

@- Cihaz temizlemek icin suya daldirmayiniz.

e Gerilim altinda bulunan cihaz parcalari su ile
temas etmemelidir. Kisa devre yapma riski.
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Elektrige bagll bir cihazi asla denetimsiz
birakmayiniz.

Cihaz yere dusurulmusse, gdzle gorulur
hasar izleri varsa veya su sizdiriyorsa
kullanilmamalidir. Elektrik kablosu veya figi
hasar gormusse ya da cihaz kusurlu ise
cihazi kullanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun
degistiriimesi de dahil olmak Uzere tum
tamir islemleri, her turll kazayl onlemek
amaclyla yalnizca Yetkili Teknik Servis veya
gerekli vasiflara sahip personel tarafindan
yaplimalidir.

Cihazinizi saglam bir zemin Uzerine, yeteri
kadar aydinlatiimig, temiz ve elektrik prizine
rahatca ulasilabilecek yere konumlandiriniz.
Cihazi egimli bir zemin Uzerinde
kullanmayiniz.

Hazneyi taban Unitesinden ayirmadan dnce
cihazin kapall oldugunu kontrol ediniz.
Cihazi ASLA MAX seviyesinden fazla
doldurmayiniz. Aksi halde kaynar su sicrama
tehlikesi olusabilir.

Kahve hazirlama islemi sirasinda sicak su
ile temas etmemeye dikkat ediniz. Yanik
tehlikesi.

Hazneyi doldururken, hazneden ¢ikacak
buhar ile temas etmemeye Ozen gosteriniz.
Hazneyi sadece kendi kulpundan tutarak
kaldirniz.

Kullanim sirasinda cihaz isinir. Hazneye
herhangi bir sekilde dogrudan temas
etmekten kagininiz.

Sicak yuzeylere elinizle dokunmayiniz. Bez
veya tutamag kullaniniz.

Temizlik ya da bakim islemlerinden 6nce
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daima cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz ve sicak yuzeylerin
sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Cihazi kullanim ve saklanmasli esnasinda
yatay, dizgun ve saglam bir zeminden
faydalaniniz.

Cihazi galistirmadan 6énce haznenin yerine
lyice oturdugundan emin olunuz.

Sudrahiyi susuz kullanmayiniz.

Surahiye asla sicak veya kaynar su
doldurmayiniz.

Hazneyi sadece kendi kahve makinesi ile
kullaniniz.

Hazneyi, ocak ya da baska bir 1si kaynaginin
Uzerinde kahve isitmak igin kullanmayiniz.
Hazneyi, mikrodalga firnda kahve isitmak igin
kullanmayiniz.

Bos hazneyi sicak yuzeylerin Uzerine
koymayiniz.

Elektrik kablosu cihazin sicak yuzeyleri ile
temas etmemelidir.

Cihazi harici zamanlayici ya da uzaktan
kumanda sistemleri ile calistirmayiniz.
(karbondioksit katkil) soda kullanmayiniz.

e Cihazi asla acik havada kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi asla gazli ya da elektrikli ocaklarin
Uzerine ya da yakinina koymayiniz.
Cihazi (yagmur, glines vb. gibi) hava
sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz.
Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile
saklayiniz.
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Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Tutamak

@ Surahi

® Olgek

@ Elektrik konnektori

® Cihaz gévdesi

® Su seviye gostergesi

@ Calistirma digmesi + gosterge
lambasi

Cihazi kullanmadan
once

Cihazin ilk kullanimi

e Cihazin figini prize takmadan 6nce,
Uzerinde bulunan etikette belirtilen
voltaj degerinin, bulundugunuz
yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni
oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

e Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
Uzerine konumlandiriniz.

e Cihazinizi veya kablosunu
elektrikli veya gazh
ocaklarn istiine veya
yakinina ya da mikro dalga
firinin yanina koymayiniz.

¢ Elektrik kablosunu masa
uzerinden asagiya sarkacak
bicimde birakmayiniz.
Cocuklarin, elektrik
kablosunu ¢cekerek cihazi
devirmelerine engel olunuz.

¢ Elektrik kablosu cihazin
sicak yiizeyleri ile temas
etmemelidir.

¢ Cihaz, cocuklarin
cihazin sicak yiizeylerine
ulasamayacaklan bir yere
yerlestiriniz.

Kullanma talimatlari

¢ Su doldurma ve bosaltma
islemlerini sadece hazneyi
cihaz govdesinden ayirdiktan
sonra gerceklestiriniz.

¢ Siirahiyi susuz kullanmayiniz.

Onemli

e Cihazin ilk kullanimi sirasinda suyu
kaynattiktan sonra Hazneyi bosaltip
calkalayiniz. Bu iglemi iki veya Ug¢
kere tekrarlayiniz.

e Kahve yaparken en iyi sonucu elde
etmek igin, haznenin tamamen kuru
ve temiz oldugundan emin olunuz.

1 Hazneyi @ arzu ettiginiz seviyeye
kadar soguk musluk suyuyla
doldurunuz.

Onemili

e Hazneyi doldururken, su seviyesinin
daima MIN ve MAX seviyelerinin
arasinda oldugundan emin olunuz.
Cihazin maksimum kapasitesi 5
fincan (60 ml)’dir.

2 Haznenin icine, kendi dlcegini @
kullanarak gekilmis kahve ve seker
koyunuz.

e Kahvenin sekerini, asagidaki tabloyu
takip ederek damak tadiniza gére
ayarlayabilirsiniz:

Sade kahve | Az sekerlikahve | Sekerli kahve Cok sekerli
kahve
Kahve 1 dlcek 1 dlcek 1 dlcek 1 dlcek
Seker - 2 kUp seker ya 1 klp sekerya | 2 kip seker
da - tatl kasigi da 1 tatl kasigl | yada 2 tath
toz seker toz seker kasigl toz
seker




Tahta kasikla kanstiriniz.

Hazneyi cihazin Uzerindeki yuvasina
® vyerlestiriniz.

Fisi toprak baglantili bir prize takiniz.
Cihaz yerine dogru sekilde
yerlestirildiginde, gdsterge lambasi
@ beyaz renkte yanip sénmeye
baglar. Cihaz iki kez bip sesi ¢ikarir.
Dahili 1sik yanip sénmeye baslar.
Su seviye gostergesi,

her kullanimdan énce
temizlenmelidir. Aksi
takdirde cihaz, haznenin
icindeki kahve miktarini
dogru sekilde algilayamaz.

Hazne bosken ya da sadece
su ile doluyken cihazi
kullanmayiniz.

Hazneye asla siit ya da
baska sivi koymayiniz.
Cihazi sadece su ile
kullaniniz.

Gostergenin ® temiz olmadig,
haznenin bos veya sadece suyla
dolu oldugu ya da su seviyesinin
MAX seviyenin Uzerinde oldugu
durumlarda, gosterge lambasi
kirmizi renkte yanip sénmeye baslar.
Dahili 1sik soner. Cihaz t¢ kez bip
sesi gikarir.

Kahve pisirmeye baglamak icin

galistirma diigmesine @ basinz @.

Gosterge lambasi soner ve dahili
1sik yanar. Cihaz muzik calar.

Kahve pisirme suresi, haznenin
icindeki kahve miktarina bagl olarak
degisiklik gosterir:

Miktar Ortalama pisme
sUresi

1 kisi 1,5-2,5dk

2 kisi 2-3dk

3 kisi 3-4dk

4 kisi 4-5dk

Pisirme islemi, hazneyi yuvasindan
kaldirmak suretiyle stre dolmadan
sona erdirilebilir.

Pisirme islemi sirasinda hazne
yuvasindan kaldirldiginda, gosterge
lambasi ve dahili isik séner. Cihaz
muzik calar.
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Pisirme islemi sona erdiginde,
gOsterge lambasi Ug kez yanip
s6ner. Dahili 1sik séner. Cihaz muzik
calar.

Hazneyi kulpundan @ tutarak
kaldirniz. Hazneyi cihazdan ayiriniz.
Kahveyi fincanlara bosaltiniz.

Cihazin temizligi

Asagida aciklanan temizlik
islemlerinin tamami cihaz
kapatilip fisi ¢cekildikten
sonra yapilmahidir.

iyi bir bakim ve diizenli
arahklarla yapilan
temizleme islemi cihazi
korur ve cihazin uzun bir
siire calismasini saglar.
Cihazin pargalarini asla
bulasik makinesinde
yikamayiniz. Cihaz
govdesini muslugun altinda
yikamayiniz.

Temizlik ve bakim iglemleri
sadece cihaz tamamen
soguduktan sonra
yapilmahdir.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska
bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Kaplamanin gizilmesini ve
zarar gérmesini onlemek
icin, asindirici deterjan
ya da metal cisimler
kullanmayiniz.

Cihazin figini gekiniz.

Cihazin dis ylzeyine zarar
vermemek i¢in, agindiric olmayan,
yumusak ve nemli bir bez kullanarak
temizlik islemini yapiniz. Sicak su ve
notr bir deterjanla islatiimis bir bez
kullaniniz. Kurulayiniz.

Hazneyi temizlemek icin, elektrik
konnektdrindn su ile temas
etmemesine 6zen gdstererek
muslugun altinda yikayiniz.

Onemli

Hazneyi temizlerken, elektrik
konnektdrindn su ile temas
etmemesine 6zen gosteriniz.
Hazneyi yuvasina tekrar
yerlestirmeden &nce, bilhassa



elektrik konnektorindeki her tarlt
su kalintisini gidermek amaciyla iyice
kurulayiniz.

Servis ve musteri
hizmetleri

Cihazinizin galismasi ile ilgili
herhangi bir sorunla karsilagsmaniz
halinde, mUsteri hizmetleri ile
iletisim kurmadan once Iitfen www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret
ediniz.

Urtintintiztn, satin alindigr Ulkedeki
mevcut tim garanti ve tiketici
haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata
uygun sekilde garanti kapsaminda
oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urdntindzin
dizglin calismamasi ya da trinde
herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz
halinde Urlinindza l0tfen herhangi
bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
gonderiniz ya da goéturiniz. Size en
yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine ait
en glncel bilgiler icin 1Utfen www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini ya da
kendi Ulkenize dzel web sitemizi
ziyaret ediniz.

Turk malr.
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URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI

VE ELEKTRONIK ESYALAR
(AEEE) HAKKINDAKiI AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN
BERTARAFI HAKKINDA
ONEMLI BILGILER
Urtintin kullanim émriiniin sona
ermesinden sonra, diger sehir atiklan
ile birlikte ¢cope atimamasi gereklidir.
Bulunulan bélgedeki yetkili
aynstinimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti sadlayan bir sirkete
gotirtimelidir.
Ev aletlerinin ayr bir sekilde bertaraf
edilmesi, hatall bertaraf sonucu
cevre ve saglik Uizerinde meydana
gelebilecek olasi olumsuz etkileri
onler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak énemli diizeyde eneriji ve
kaynak tasarrufu elde etmeyi saglar.
Ev aletlerinin ayri olarak bertaraf
edilmesi gerekliligini hatirlatmak
amaciyla Urandn Uzerine, Uzeri carpl
ile isaretlenmis ¢op kutusu resmi
yerlestirilmistir.
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